AMENDMENT NO. 2
ROAD IMPACT FEE OFFSET AGREEMENT
COF CONTRACT NO. 2013-0016

This contract between THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE (“City”) and TRILLIUM FARMS, L.P., a
Tennessee limited partnership (“Developer”), is entered into on this the day of
pursuant to Title 16, Chapter 4 of the Franklin Municipal Code (“FMC”).

WHEREAS, the City and Developer entered into an agreement, COF Contract No. 2013-0016,
dated May 7, 2013, (the “Agreement”) for the offset of Road Impact Fees in the amount of $438,051.00
(50% of the total estimated cost ($876,102.00)) for the construction of Carothers Parkway from the
proposed intersection of Carothers Parkway and Long Lane; and

WHEREAS, the above said Agreement described the Development Project for which the offset
was to apply; and

WHEREAS, the City approved Amendment 1 on November 26, 2013, to update the estimated
construction cost of the improvements; and

WHEREAS, Amendment 1 increased the Road Impact Fee offset by $139,346.10 for a total amount
of $577,397.10 ($438,051.00+5139,346.10); and

WHEREAS, the Developer has completed the arterial roadway improvements and submitted the
required invoices, contracts and releases of liens as shown on Exhibit A, said invoices dictate that the final
cost of the project was $1,121,164.19, and the City is responsible for $585,888.10 of the total cost.

NOW THEREFORE, the City and the Developer, their successors and assigns, do hereby agree as
follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Amendment 2 and made a part thereof.

2. Developer has submitted updated information related to the updated costs of construction of the
improvements as outlined in the agreement dated May 7, 2013, and Amendment 1 dated
November 26, 2013.

3. The Total additional eligible costs to the Agreement (COF Contract No. 2013-0016) dated May 7,
2013, for the construction/installation and necessary right of way or easements required for the
improvements to Carothers Parkway for the proposed intersection of Carothers Parkway and Long
Lane are $8,491.00 and the total qualifying road Impact Fee offset is $585,888.10 as noted in
Exhibit A.

4. The City agrees with the costs as noted in Exhibit A and shall reimburse the developer based on
the requirements as outlined in the agreement dated May 7, 2013.

5. The Developer and City agree to the final cost of the project and no more reimbursements will be
requested or approved under this Road Impact Fee Offset Agreement.

Page 1 of 3

Law Dept. approved 11.01.16



6. The City and Developer agree that the terms and conditions contained herein shall be binding on
and shall inure to their heirs, representatives, successors, and assigns and that there are no
understandings or agreements between them except as contained in this instrument.

7. The City shall have no liability except as specifically provided in this Agreement.

8. Applicable Law/Choice of Forum and Venue. This Agreement is made under and will be construed
in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee without giving effect to that state’s choice
of law rules. The parties’ choice for forum and venue shall be exclusively in the courts of
Williamson County, Tennessee.

9. All other provisions of the Agreement dated May 7, 2013, and Amendment 1, dated November
26, 2013, are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

Approved by the Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen on ,20

WITNESS our hands on the dates as indicated.

DEVELOPER
By:
Print Name:
Title:
Date:
STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF
Before me, , a Notary Public of said County and
State, personally appeared , with whom | am personally
acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged
self to be (or other officer authorized to execute
the instrument) of , the within named bargainor, a , and
that as such executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained.
Witness my hand and seal on this day of ,20

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 3

Law Dept. approved 11.01.16



CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, a municipality

By:
DR. KEN MOORE
Mayor
Date:
By:
ERICS. STUCKEY
City Administrator
Date:

STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public of said County and State, personally appeared DR. KEN
MOORE and ERIC S. STUCKEY, with whom | am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged themselves to be the Mayor and City
Administrator, respectively, of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, the within named bargainor, a municipality,
and that as such Mayor and City Administrator executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained, by signing the name of the municipality by themselves as Mayor and City
Administrator.

Witness my hand and seal this _ day of , 20

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

Approved as to form by:

Kristen L. Corn, Assistant City Attorney

Page 3 of 3

Law Dept. approved 11.01.16



COF 2013-0016 - Total Contract Amount =

$585,888.10

PHASE PAYMENT NO. | INVOICE DATE Invoice Reimbursment Amount Offset Amount EXT. AMOUNT | Total Remaining
Design 1 4/30/2013 $30,035.00 $15,017.50 $15,017.50 $15,017.50 $570,870.60
Design 2 6/30/2013 $19,785.00 $9,892.50 $9,892.50 $24,910.00 $560,978.10
Design 3 7/31/2013 $24,160.00 $12,080.00 $12,080.00 $36,990.00 $548,898.10
Design 4 7/31/2013 $5,320.00 $2,660.00 $2,660.00 $39,650.00 $546,238.10
Design 5 10/31/2013 $20,250.00 $10,125.00 $10,125.00 $49,775.00 $536,113.10
ROW 1 9/13/2013 $217,606.20 $108,803.10 $108,803.10 $158,578.10 $427,310.00
CEl 1 4/25/2016 $17,761.00 $8,880.50 $8,880.50 $167,458.60 $418,429.50
Construction 1 9/13/2013 $123,136.62 $61,568.31 $61,568.31 $229,026.91 $356,861.19
Construction 2 10/25/2013 $469,321.62 $234,660.81 $234,660.81 $463,687.72 $122,200.38
Construction 3 11/20/2014 $57,950.00 $28,975.00 $28,975.00 $492,662.72 $93,225.38
Construction 4 TBD $47,310.00 $23,655.00 $23,655.00 $516,317.72 $69,570.38
Construction 5 TBD $37,916.75 $18,958.38 $18,958.38 $535,276.10 $50,612.01
POND 1 11/1/2013 $50,612.00 $50,612.00 $0.00 $585,888.10 $0.01

Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016

Exhibit A

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS


City of Franklin Tennessee

P.O. Box 305
Franklin TN 37065-0305

Vendor:

Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 1 Design

Trillium Ventures, Inc.
317 Main Street
Suite 201

Franklin TN 37064

Invoice VCH001266148

Date 4/30/2013

BATCH: MARSTON
JOB: 2013-015
CONTRACT: 2013-0016

Document Number Purchase Order Number | Vendor ID Shipping Method Payment Terms ID

013-035 TRIO13 Net 30 days

Description: Amount

2013-0016 DESIGN PMT1 $15,017.50
Subtotal $15,017.50
Misc $0.00
Tax $0.00
Freight $0.00
Trade Discount $0.00
Payment $0.00
Total Due $15,017.50



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 1 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 1 Design



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 1 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 1 Design



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 1 Design


City of Franklin Tennessee

P.O. Box 305
Franklin TN 37065-0305

Vendor:

Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 2 Design

Trillium Ventures, Inc.
317 Main Street
Suite 201

Franklin TN 37064

Invoice VCH001266149

Date 6/30/2013

BATCH: MARSTON
JOB: 2013-015
CONTRACT: 2013-0016

Document Number Purchase Order Number | Vendor ID Shipping Method Payment Terms ID

013-049 TRI013 Net 30 days

Description: Amount

2013-0016 DESIGN PMT2 $9,892.50
Subtotal $9,892.50
Misc $0.00
Tax $0.00
Freight $0.00
Trade Discount $0.00
Payment $0.00
Total Due $9,892.50



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 2 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 2 Design



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 2 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 2 Design



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 2 Design


Amendment 2

> £ | VCHOQ#266150
(City of Franklin Tennessee | COF 2013-0016 17/3112013
P.O. Box 305 Exhibit A

Franklin TN 37065-0305 | b/ 3 pesign BATCH: MARSTON/ \0\’]\\5 M\/

JOB: 2013-015 ARQ)*
CONTRACT: 2013-0016

Vendor:

Trillium Ventures, Inc. \ 4

317 Main Street L

Suite 201

Franklin TN 37064

o Net30days

Description:

Amount
2013-0016 DESIGN PMT3 $12,080.00

12.¢ 2PKIO DOOOO

$12,080.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$12,080.00



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 3 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 3 Design

M, gxav;d Parker P.E,
ecutive/City Engineer

Franklin City Hall

109 3rd Amue South

Franklin, TN 37064

RE: Road Impact Fee Offset Agreement, City of ankhn Contract No 2013-0016
tl‘amthers Parkway from the proposed intersection of Carothers’ Parkway and Long Lane:

Please find enclosed Sullivan Engineering, Inc. application for payment of engineering services
- associated with City of Franklin Contract No. 2013-0016.
Inveice # 013-035 = $30,035.00
Invoice # 013-049 = $19,785.00
Invoice # 013-058 = $24,160,00

Total Tnvoice = $73,980.00
To be paid by City = $36,990.00
To be paid by Trillium Vcntnres $36,990.00

CONTRACT SUMMARY
Agreement 2013-0016 Contract Ceiling | $876,102.00
City Obligation 50% of Ceiling | $438,051.00
Tovaice City Trillium Ventures | Total Invoice
Obligation Obligation Amount _
Less Invoice #013-035 @ 50% $15,017.50 $15,017.50 _$30,035.00
Less Invoice #013-049 @ 50% $9.892.50 | $9,892.50 $19,785.00
Less Invoice #013-058 @ 50% %12 gse*ﬁc D $12,080.00 | $24,160.00
Amount Due $36,990,00 $36,990.00° | §73,980.00
R - 'y ry H vy : ? ;
O(It:l!il'a;?ilgf Balance City Contract $401,061.00
Please remit payment to:

Trillium Farms, L.P.
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064

Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if you have any questions;

Sincerely

Trillium Farms, L.P.
m

Paul Amold

C:615-513-4240

317 Main Sheet, Sulte 20° A Franklin, Tennessge 37084 & 815/791-7577



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 3 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016

Exhibit A sm}vmvmemsame. INC:
PMT 3 Design 317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064
{615) 642-5822
Trilliam Farm, L.P. Invoice No. 013-058
Att. Paul Amold Date; Augost 2, 2013
317 Mhain Street Rev.
Franklin, TN 37064
RE:  Carothers Parkway South, Roadway Design
From Long Lane m»Knad “D” within Secbonmoflhel-h@!ands of Ladd Park.
City of Franklin, Tennessee
Williamson County
SEX Project #13-008

Billing Cycle: July 1, 2013 to July 31, 2013 - (Contract Type : LS)

Scope of Services:
Projet Meetings, Field Survay& Preliminary Design/Right-of-Way & Construction Design/TDEC

Permﬂ

Previously
Billed

——
Comp!efe

:‘ Prel:mmary ) Design

| Right-of- Way Design
| Construction

| Design/Specifications =
| Topographic Survey by HFR.

$25,490.00

. 10000%

$17,000.00

100.00% _

i

Completed

, | $25,490.00 !
_ §17,000.00 _

$14,160.00

100.00%

$14,160.00 -

$7,840.00

100.00%

0.00%_

$7,84000 |

30 00 |

549000

_ $12,750.00
$3,540.00

3784000 [

~ $0.00

T 85,320.00
$2,500.00

$1,000.00
$1,000.00

Geotechmca! by 'I‘en'acon (1}
Properly Acqmmnon Descnphoas |

_$000
$200.00
50 OO

$4 990, 00 50.00

82,50000 |
$1,000.00

Si,OOO.UO

100.00%
100.00%

3800.00

| Reimbursable Permits and

| Fees 3
| Milcrofton Utility District Water
| Line Design ,

100.00% $1,000.00

100.00%

$4,990.00 |

Sub-Total Approved Base $79,300.00 324 160.00

Soriees J 3?3,980,09 E s«;s,szo.un

Sub-Total Amorint Due:

for roadway lighting

__Reimbursables

Sub-Total Rexmbm‘mble Due:

'é’hanei:e)}rou for the opportunity to assist Trilliam Farm, L.P. Ifyou have any questions please call.
incerely,

Sullivan Engineering, Inc.

Frourd ¥, Codlisas 5o

Paul V. Collins, Ir.

Vice President

L
'y L 5 )



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 3 Design


.

* City of Franklin Tennessee
P.O. Box 305
Franklin TN 37065-0305

Vendor:

Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 4 Design

Trillium Ventures, Inc.
317 Main Street

Suite 201

Franklin TN 37064

013-068

Description:
2013-0016 DESIGN PMT4

TRIO13

1€ 30

VCH001266151

BATCH: MARSTON
JOB: 2013-015
CONTRACT: 2013-0016

Net 30 days

IO OOOOa

Amount
$2,660.00

$2,660.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,660.00



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 4 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 4 Design

Mr. David Parker P. E.

CIP Executive/City Engmeer
Franklin City Hall

109 31d Avenue Sonth
Franklin, TN 37064

RE:  Road Impact Fee Offset Agreement, City of Franklin Contract No 2013-0016
Carothers Parkway from the proposed intersection of Carothers Parkway and Long Lane

Dear David,

Please find enclosed Sullivan Engineering, Inc. application for payment of engineering services
associated with City of Franklin Contract No. 2013-0016,
Invoice # 013-068 = $5,320.00
To be paid by City = $2,660.00
To be paid by Trillium Ventures = $2,660.00

| CONIRACTSUMMARY

| Agreement 2013-0016 Contract Ceiling | $876,102.00

City Obligation 50% of Ceiling $438,051.00

Remfammg City Balance Previous $401,061.00
Invoices :

City Tn‘lhum Ventures Total Invoice |

Invoice Obligation | Obligation Amount

{[ Less Invoice #013-068 @ 50% $2,660.00 $2,66000 |  $5320.00
Amount Due $2,660.00 | $2,660.00 $5,320.00

i Remaining Balance City Contract
f thgahon

Please remit. payment t0;
Trillium Farms, L.P.
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin; TN 37064

$398,401.00

Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if you haye any questions.

Sincerely

Trillium Farms, L.P.
Paul Arnold
C:615-513-4240

317 Main Street, Svite 201 A Frankiin, Teonessee 37084 a  B19/781-7577



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 4 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016

Exhibit A e

i SULLIVAN ENGINEERING. INC,
PMT 4 Design ‘ 3:1@1«»:5»@4_3..:«-2%6 G

Franklin, TN 37064
(615) 642-5822

Trilliaim Farm, LP. Invoice No, D13-068
Att Paul Amold Date: September4, 2013
317 Main Street Rev.
Suite 201
Franklin, TN.37064

RE: Carothers Parkway South; Roadway Design
From Long Lane to Road “D” within Section 20 of the Highlands of Ladd Park
City of Franklin, Tennessee
Williamson County
SE! Project #13-008

Billing Cyele: July 1,2013 to July 31, 2013 - (Contract Type : LS)
Scope of Services:.

Projet Meetings, Field Survey & Preliminary Design/Right-of- Way & Construction Design/TDEC
Permit

~ Contract Percent Premous{y : Amaunt ¥
Task Peafo rmed Fee Complete _ Completed Billed Due

?re]iminm'y Design [ $25490.00 1 100.00% | S$25:490.00 ! $25490.00 i _$0.00
| Right-of-Way Design $17,000.00 100.00% _ $17,000.00  $17,000.00 $0.00

| Construction :

| Design/Specifications $14,160.00  100.00%  S$14,160.00  $14,160,00 $0.00

| Topographic Survey by HFR $7,840.00 | 100.00% | $7,84000 | S7.84000 |  Sod0 §

| Geotechnical by Terracon (1) | __$5,320.00 100.00% | $532000 . 8000 | 35,370 00 §
Property Acquls;ijon Descriptions $2,500.00 l 100.00% | $2,500.00 $2,500.00 1 0.00

| Dromastion Cost (ReviewPlols. 51,0000 10000% 5100000 51,000.00 $0.00

| eminxashis Ferit and $1,000.00  10000%  S$1,000.00  $1,000.00 $0.00

| Milcrofton Utility District Water
| £ine Desgn _ $4990.00 10000% 5499000  $4990.00  $0.00

: i
Stﬂ)—“forns.l 3.-5;‘::2% Base 379 ’300 00 ]

i $79,300.00 = $73,980.00 | $5,320.00

i
Sub-Total Amount Due* o

Reimbursables

Sub-Total Re:mbursab[e ﬂue

Thank you for the opportunity to assist Trilliam Farm, L.P. 1f you have any questions please call.

Sincerely,
Sullivan Engineering, Inc.

Paul V. Collins, Jr.
Vice President



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 4 Design


Amendment 2

City of, Franklin Tennessee | COF 2013-0016
P.O. Box 305 Exhibit A
Franklin TN 370650305 |p\T 5 Design

BATCH: MARSTON
JOB: 2013-015
CONTRACT: 2013-0016

Vendor:

Trillium Ventures, Inc.

317 Main Street

Suite 201 fz
Franklin TN 37064 \

013-082 B Sl TRIO13 ' Net 30 days

Description:

Amount
2013-0016 DESIGN PMT! - $10,125.00

NS %}%[O 0doPO

$10,125.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10,125.00



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 5 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 5 Design

Mr. David Parker P. E.

CIP Executive/City Engineer
Franklin City Hall

109 3rd Avenue South
Franklin, TN 37064

RE: Road Impact Fee Offset Agreement, CoF Contract No 2011-0064
Carothers Parkway from the proposed intersection of Carothers Parkway and Long Lane

Dear David,

Please find enclosed Sullivan Engineering, Inc. application for payment of Construction
Engineering Inspection services (CEI) associated with City of Franklin Contract No. 2011-0064,
Invoice # 013-082=$20,250.00

Please remit payment to:
Trillium Farms, L.P,
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064

Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely
Trillium Farms, L.P.

W>
Paul Arnold
C: 615-513-4240

317 Main Street, Suite 200 & Franklin, Tonnessee 37064 & 615/791-7577



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 5 Design


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016

Exhibit A

PMT 5 Design SULLIVAN ENGINEERING, INC.
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064
(615) 642-5822

Trilliam Farm, L.P. Invoice No. 013-082
Att. Paul Arnold Date: October 22, 2013

317 Main Street Rev.
Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064

RE: Carothers Parkway South, Roadway Design
From Long Lane to Road “D" within Section 20 of the Highlands of Ladd Park

City of Franklin, Tennessee
Williamson County

SEI Project #13-008 /\&ﬂ(

Billing Cyele: August 1, 2613 to October 31, 2013 - (Contract Type : LS)

Scope of Services:
Projet Mcetmgs Contract Administration, Change Orders, Pay Application and Field

Observanons

Contract Percent e~ Previously Amount
Task Perft w'med Fee Complete Completed Billed Due

DESIGN ; i : : L. .
| Preliminary Design i $25490.00 ! 100.00% | $25.490.00 | $2549000 |  $0.00

: Right-of-Way Design __ $17,000.00 100.00% $17,000.00 $17.000.00 - $0.00

| g‘;‘s‘f;n‘;ggggﬁ L | $1416000 | 10000% | $14,16000  $14160.00 $0.00
| Topographic Survey by HFR $7.840.00 | 100.00% | $7,840.00 | $7,840.00 |  $0.00
| Geotechnical by Terracon (1) $5,320.00 100.00% | $532000 @ $532000 |  $0.00
| Property Acquisition Descriptions $2,500.00 100.00% | $2,500.00 | $2,500.00 ~§0.00

by on Cost (ReviewPlots 5100000 10000% _ $1,00000 $1,000.00 $0.00
| E:;"s‘b""‘ab'e Permits and $1,00000  10000%  $1,00000  $1,000.00 000 |
| _ R s M.
E:j'gz‘;;um“y Distriet Water | 5499000 | 100.00% | $4990.00  $4,990.00 $0.00
‘ CONSTRUCTION B = ii R
|
1

| Construction Engineering $27,000.00 ! 75.00% | $20,250.00 {  $0.00 i $20,250.00
| Inspection (CE) ! B SRS} St

Sub-Total Approved Base -
Services £106,300.00 | $99,550.00 $79,300.00

Sub-Total Amount Due:

$10,125.00 |
$10,125.00

Thank you for the opportunity to assist Trilliam Farm, L.P. If you have any questions please call.

Sincerely,
Sullivan Engineering, Inc.

Paul V. Collins, Jr.
Vice President



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 5 Design


4

City of Franklin Tennessee
P.O. Box 305
Frghklin TN  37065-0305

Vendor:

Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 1 ROW

VCH0081266153

BATCH: MASTON \O\’\\D \/\/

JOB: 2013-015 Y
CONTRACT: 2013-0016 Q&u

Trillium Ventures, Inc.
317 Main Street
Suite 201

Franklin TN 37064

2013-0016 ROW PMT1 |

Description:
2013-0016 ROW PMT1

|01 i

Net30days

Amount
$108,803.10

10 1o 10000

$108,803.10
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$108,803.10



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 1 ROW


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 1 ROW

Mr. David Parker P. E.

CIP Executive/City Engineer
Franklin City Hall

109 3rd Avenue Sonth

Franklin, TN 37064

RE:  Road Impact Fee Oﬁ—ketﬁgmmenway of Franklin Contract No:2013-0016
Carothers Parkway from the proposed i mtasbcuon of CmoﬂlmsPaﬂmay and'Long Lane:-

Dear David,

Please find enclosed Mt. States Contractors, LLC Application for Pay Request No. 1, for work
completed through the date of September 13, 2013 for payment of construction services associated with
City of Franklin Contract No, 2013-0016.

CAROTHERS PARKWAY AT LONG
CONTRACT SUMMARY
| Agreement 2013-0016 Contract Ca:lmL | $876,102.00
City Obligation 50% of Ceiling. $438,051.00
| Remaining City Balance Previous Invoices $398,.401.00 j
o S Tl =
Invoice City Obligation | Ventures ; bk
i - >4 Obligation R
| Less Invoice Construction Pay App #1 | $61,568.31 $61,568.31 $123,136.63
RIGHT~0F~WAY (3.36 Ac @ 5.075/Sq. m.) $108,803.10 | =
$0.75 / 5q. Ft. 2 "
“Amount Due $170,371.42 | $61,568.31 | $123,136.63
Remaining Balance City Contract. ,
e st
Please remit payment of $170,371.42 to:
Trillinm Farms, L.P.
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064

Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely
Tnl!mm Farms, L.P.

¥ H._s7‘ et e S
Paul Amold

C: 615-513-4240

317 Main Stret, Suite 200 & Franklin, Tenoessee 37084 A B15/781-7577



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 1 ROW


B s
Amendment 2 OSSN AAAAAAAAEA 4400040044

COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 1 CEI

VENTURES INC.

April 25,2016

Mr. Paul Holzen, P. E.

Franklin Director of Engineering/City Engineer
Franklin City Hall

109 3rd Avenue South

Franklin, TN 37064

RE: Carothers Parkway at Long Lane
City of Franklin
Application for payment
SEI project no. 13-008
City of Franklin Contract No. 2013-0016

Dear Paul,

Paul Collins has reviewed with me your discussion of City Agreement 2013-0016 as it relates to

payments and preparation of closure of the contract. During this review, it was discovered that SEI’s
Invoice 013-067 which was submitted for reimbursement by the City to Trillium Farm, LP has not been
received. Therefore, please find attached SEI’s Invoice 013-067, dated September 4, 2013 that is being

submitted for reimbursement to Trillium Farms, LP.

Once pavement remediation work have been made and accepted by all parties at Carothers
Parkway/Parkworth Drive, Trillium Farms will be ready to proceed with closure of City Agreement 2013-
0016. Our records indicate construction payments for the final riding surface ($48,000) and project retainer
($35,426.75) will need to be made to Mountain States. Upon final payment to Mountain States, a Change

Order will be prepared to reconcile the budget.
Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Trillium Farms LP

\ \
Paul Arnold
Enclosures

Ce: Paul Collins, Sullivan Engineering, Inc.

C:\Users\OwnerAppDara iCroso indows\INerCacheWConten.Ow

00}
317 Main Street, Suite 201 & Franklin, Tennessee 37054 &

nvoice 13-
615/791-7577

« LD

equest.doc

!

e


Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A 
PMT 1 CEI


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016

Exhibit A SULLIVAN ENGINEERING, INC.
PMT 1 CE' 317 Muin Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064

(613) 642-3822

Trilliam Farm, L.P. Invoice No. 013-067
Att. Paul Armold Date: September 4, 2013
317 Main Street 2013

Suite 201 Rev.

Franklin, TN 37064

RE: Construction Engineering Inspection — Truman Road West
From Snowden Street West to Carothers Parkway
City of Franklin, Tennessee
Williamson County
SEI Project #13-100

Billing Cycle: May 1, 2013 to July 31, 2013 - (Contract Type : Hourly)

Scope of Services:
Projet Meetings, Filed Reviews and Construction Observation

Contract ' Hours | Fee Fee . Amount

e Fee | Complete | Completed '  Invoiced Due

Professional Engineer $151.14 ' | $6,045.60 | $0.00 §6,045.60
Staff Assoc/Project Coordinator !_ $112.06 | $9.413.04 | $0.00 $9.413.04
Roadway Designer II $95.84 | . $3.066.88 | $0.00 | $3,066.88
Cadd Tech | $85.53 | $1,368.48 | $0.00  §1,368.48

Sub-Total CEI Services | ' [ $19.894.00 | $0.00 $19,894.00

_(82133)

Credit Adjustment | I | l

Sub-Total Amount Due: . $17,761.00

Reimbursables

Sub-Total Reimbursable Due:

Please note that this invoices voids 013-062 dated August 2, 2013.
Thank you for the opportunity to assist the Trillium Farm, LP. If you have any questions please call.

Sincerely,
Sullivan Engineering, Inc.

Frrwel V. Cottins Jo
Paul V. Collins, Jr.
Vice President


Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A 
PMT 1 CEI


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 1 Const

Vendor:

317 Main Street
Suite 201
Franklin TN 37064

Trillium Ventures, Inc.

i

| VCH0e1266152

L | 9143/2013

BATCH: MARSTON’ \DK\\\;> W

JOB: 2013-015
CONTRACT: 2013-0016

2013-0016 CONST PMT1

Description:
2013-0016 CONST PMT1

TRIO13

Net 30 days

() (00

Amount
$61,568.31

e

$61,568.31

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$61,568.31



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A 
PMT 1 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 1 Const

Mr. David Parker P E.

CIP Executive/City Engineer
Franklin City Hall

109 3rd Avenue Sonth
Franklin, TN 37064

RE:  Road Impact Fee Offset Agreement, City of Franklin Contract No 2013-0016
Carothers Parkway fiom the pmpasadigmcﬁw of Carothers Parkway and Long Lane:

Dear David,
Please find-enclosed Mt. States Contractors, LLC Application for Pay Request No. 1, for work

completed through the date of September 13, 2013 for payment of construction services associated with
City of Franklin Contract No, 2013-0016,

CAROTHERS PARKWAY AT LONG

LANE :
CONTRACT SUMMARY
| Agreement 2013-0016 Contract Ceiling | $876,102.00
City Obligation 50% of Ceiling, ~ $438,051.00
Remaining City Balance Previous Invoices $398401.00
: Trillium =
Tavoice City Obligation | Ventures | T°p Invoice
X . ——_| Obligation e
Less Invoice Construction Pay App#1 | 36156831 | $61,56831 | $123,136.63
RIGHT-OF-WAY (3.36 Ac @ 5.075/Sq, Ft.) | $108.303.10
Amount Due $170,371.42 $61,568.31 | $123,136.63
“Remaining Balance City Contract :
Please remit payment of $170,371.42 to;
Trillinm Farms, L.P.
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064

‘Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely
Trillium Farms; L.P.

A O i

Paul Amold
C: 615-513-4240

317 Main Street, Suite 201 A Fraklin, Tennessea- 37064 A 154781-T577


Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A 
PMT 1 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016

Exhibit A
PMT 1 Const x , :
STILLIVAN ENGINEERING, INC,
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064
(613) 642:5822
September 21,2013
Mr. David Parker 2/ E. :
CIP Executivg/City Engineer [/
Franklin Cje§ Hall : 24 vt
109 3rgAvenue South

RE; Carothers Parkway at Long Lane
City of Franklin
Application for payment
SEI project no. 13-008
City of Franklin Contract No. 2013-0016

Dear Jonathan,

Please find enclosed M. States Contractors, LLC Application for Pay Regquest No. 1, for work completed
through the date of September 13, 2013, in the amount of $123,136.63. The Sullivan Engineering’s staff
has reviewed this request and found it to be in accordance with work completed Therefore, the CEI
Design Team’s recommendation is that Mt. States Contractors, LLC be paid the amount previously noted,

| ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE _ $866,500.00

| NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDER/WRITTEN $198.965.00

| CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE $667,535.00

TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE  $129,617.50

| RETAINAGE _
| TOTAL RETAINAGE $6,480.88

TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE LESS $123,136.63

| RETAINAGE

H\Aogust 2013\13-008 Carothers Parkway South at Léng Lane\CENApplication for Payment\PA YREQ!.doc



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A 
PMT 1 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 1 Const

of $544398.38.

Please call if you haye any questions.
“Sincerely,

Sullivan Engineering Incorporated
Hrered Collines

Paul Collins

Enclosures

Ce: 'Keyin Tubberville, Mt. States Contractors, LLC

H:\August 2013\13-008 Carothers Parkway South at Long Lane\CENApplication for Payment\PAYREQ!.doc



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A 
PMT 1 Const


Amendment 2

COF 2013-0016 e
Exhibit A
PMT 2 Const
BATCH: MARSTON
JOB: 2013-015
CONTRACT: 2013-0016
Vendor:

Trillium Ventures, Inc.

317 Main Street % p

Suite 201

Franklin TN 37064 . j ,’Y{O
(%

2013-0016 CONST PMT2 TRIO13 Net 30 days

Description: @ Amount
2013-0016 CONST PMT,

$234,660.81

0% 32310 200N

$234,660.81
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$234,660.81



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A 
PMT 2 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 2 Const

DEVELOPMENT

Mr. David Parker P. E.

CIP Executive/City Engineer
Franklin City Hall

109 3rd Avenue South
Franklin, TN 37064

RE:  Road Impact Fee Offset Agreement, City of Franklin Contract No 2013-0016
Carothers Parkway from the proposed intersection of Carothers Parkway and Long Lane

Dear David,

Please find enclosed Mt. States Contractors, LLC Application for Pay Request No. 2, for work
completed through the date of October 25, 2013 for payment of construction services associated with City
of Franklin Contract No. 2013-0016. Amount due Mt. States has been adjusted to reflect the Sanitary
Sewer Casing being paid by Trillium Ventures in the amount of $22,700.00 for a net amount due of
$234,660.81,

CAROTHERS PARKWAY AT LONG LANE
2 CONTRACT SUMMARY
Agreement 2013-0016 Contract Ceiling $876,102.00
City Obligation 50% of Ceiling $438,051.00
Remaining City Balance Previous Invoices , $398.401.00
Invoice City Obligation $::ﬁl?r?s Tnx:}n::;\;a‘ice
[ Obligation
Lexs Invaics Canstruction Pay App #1 | $246,010.81 $246,010.81 $492,021.63
Amount Due $246,010.81 $246,010.81 $492,021.63
Engineering Design and CEY Services $106,300.00
| RIGHT-OF-WAY (3.36 Ac @ S.075/Sq. F1.) $108,803.10
TO BE PAID BY DEVELOPER
8-INCH WATER SYSTEM (PER MILCROFTON UTILITY DISTRICT R
STANDARDS) ’
SANITARY SEWER STEEL CASING PIPE, (16" INSIDE DIA., INCLUDES i ackhn A
AS-BUILT PLANS) g
Remaining Balance City Contract Obligation $14,987.09 {

Please remit payment of $234,660.81 to:
Trillium Farms, L.P.
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064

Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if you have any questions.
Sincerely
Trillium Farms, L.P.

W

Panl Arnold

108 Fourth Avenue South, Sufle 209 A& Frankiin, Tennessee 37064 A B15/781-7577



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A 
PMT 2 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 2 Const

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. __ 2
To: Trillium Farms, L.P.

From: Mountain States Contractors. LLC
Contract: __2011-0151

Project:_Carothers Parkway South at Long Lane —— ™
ENGINEER's _ Sullivan Engineering 7
ENGINEER ,
For Work accomplished through the datg of:_Oct 26. 2013
1. Original Contract Price: ' $ _ 866.500.00
2. Net change by Change Orders i Lcn_AsnEﬁa;nenls (+or-): 3 (198.965.00)
i, 3 Current Contract Price (1 plus 2): 5 667.535.00
4, Total completed and stored to date: § 647,535.00
b Retainage (per Agreement):

_ 5 % of completed Work: b3 32,376.75

% of stored material: 3

Total Retainage: $ 32.376.75

6. Total completed and stored to date less retainage (4 minus 3): b Gi5.158.25
T Less previous Application for Payments: $ 123.136.63
8. DUE THIS APPLICATION (6 MINUS 7): 3 492.021.62
Accompanying Documentation;
CONTRACTOR'S Certification:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) all previous progress payments received from QWNER on account of Work done under the
Contract referred to above have been applied on account to discharge CONTRACTOR s legitimate obligations incurred in connection with
Work covered by prior Applications for Payment numbered 1 through 2 inclusive; (2) title of all Work, materials and equipment
incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at lime of payment [ree und
clear of all Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER
against any such Lien, security interest or encumbrance); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the
Contract Documents and not defective.

Dated z 2 _eiim 3 e e

CONTRACTOR By:__Kevin Tubberville. Project Manager AR L

Stateof __ Tennelfces _‘\0‘\’ o HO""--

County of __Ha  icl (G :‘:Q\ St =Ty -G‘C/""

Subscribed and swomn to before me this _2 22 S SIAE 0%

dayof CtfoDer o dOLS ::CJ: oF - . ?:

; I NESSEE » =

/ //;/L.*f" X 94(*?'1.& B = TE:EO\'ARY .2

Notary Public - - % 4% PUBLC oS¢

My Commission expires: W] A5 07 ot

.

\ Al

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLI ION 's/g:y:rﬁcnded. M ’
- - 7 . l

ENGINEER By: "

PIEVT 8a  fuabur # =84 i oy

PO T B T TS B e L S PEEE I TR w3l i Shd Ly T8 Aoty R e Lo harets £ 30 A hores st aHE R vapR ol PR Ll Aat b SeRn bl .



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A 
PMT 2 Const


LioL

COF 2013-0016

Amendment 2
Exhibit A

00°SES' L9 05°216'L15 00°6E6'£99 193roxd Wi0L
(00's96'812) (00°596'81Z) (00°s96'861) | # 3040 IONVHD V10l -ans
(uonesyipow abeuresp "Inogn)s |Eouios|a)
00°00C'S 0Z'0 00'000'S 02’0 00°000'62 00°000's2 51 i FONYMOTIV ADNIONLINGD
00°004'9) 00°'L (00'009'9) 00'L (00°009'9) (00°009'a) ‘s I ONOE SONYIWHO43d ONV INTWAV
(00'GL1'ZL) 00t (oosii'ze) oo (00'GLL'2)) (00°GL1'2H) S L ONIHYYIN INIWIAYD LININYANI
(00°008'1) 00t (00'008'1) 00t (00'008'L) (00°008"1) ‘g1 L ONINDIS LNINVWHId
(00'000" 18} 00'% (00°000°L8)  |0D°L (00'000'19) (00°000°19) '8 i WILSAS ONILHOIT AVMAYOY
(00°000°8%) 001 (00000°8%) |0O'L |(oo'0008%) (00°000"8Y) €1 I a 3avH9 LIVHJISY TYNI4
00°'05+'v6) 00't (000st've)  |oD'L (00°05%'¢6) (00°05F'$6) R L WILSAS HIALYM NOLIOHD TN HONI 8
L ¥3080 IDNVHI
00'005'998 05Z88'9EL 00'005'998 aig violL-ans
00'009'9 00'L 00'009'9 0oL 00°009'9 DO'009'9 2 | L ANOE 3ONVIWHOSH3d ANV AINIFWAYY
0000422 00k 0000422 (001 00°00L'22 00°004'22 s 1 ONISYD 13318 HAMIS AHVLINVS
00°004'S 00’} 00°00L'S 00'L 00°004'S 00001'S 51 i JOHLINOD Did4vHl
00°05%'t6 0o’y 000Sk'v6  [00) 00°06Y'¥6 00°0SY'v6 51 i WILSAS HILYM NOLJIOHD W HONI 8
00°000'19 00’4 00°000'te  [00L 0000019 00°000°19 81 L W3LSAS ONILHOIN AVMOVOY
00'GLL'EE 00'L 00'SLL'EL  [o0't 00'GLLZE 00°GLLZL ‘87 b ONIEYIN INIWAAYD LNSNVINEEd
00°008'+ 0oL 00'008'L [oo's 00°008°L 00°008'L - l ONINDIS INSNYWYId
00°0S8 66 0oL 00'058'66  [00°L 00'0S8'66 00°058°66 87 L JOVNIVHO WHOLS
00'000'8p 00's 000008 |00t 00'000'81 000008 '8 ! a 3aYYO LIVHJISY TVNIS
00'000'622 00t 00'000'62Z o0'L 00°000'622 00000622 81 b S8XND "ONIAVd '3SVE
00°'SER'6E 00t 050 0S5°/1B'6L  |0S°D 00°'SER'6E 00°'GER'EE 37 i IOHLINGD NOISOH3
00'00L'¥E foo'L 00°00L'% 0000t 00°00L'¥E 00°002'vE 1 L NOILYZIT8YLS 34015 ONV TI0SdOL
00'0SE'LLZ 000's Z50 00°059'10L  [18P°0 00°0GE'L L2 00'0S€'112 51 i LINIWHNVENT ANV NOILVYAYDX3
ETERETo%) ETERE %) ALLNYNO |QOIN3d SIHL|a03ad SIHL | INNOWY ERIE] LINA | ALLINYOD W34l 4O NOLLDINDS30
. ||LANNOWY 101 | ALIINVND TVLOL | SNOIAZYHD | INAOWY | ALINVND LOVEINOD 1INN L1OVHINOGD
& Bupsauibug ueayng  ueawbugy
m 'ON 8210AU] aue Buo je yinos Aemued sisyjose) 1103roNd
~ 2eolL FON gor
| €kozez/oL :Bujpuz popad
M oM TON :O:mu__ﬂnq d1'swue wnypag uaump
o GLZlE NL 'ITUAHSYN £29085) X08 'QO'd

LINIWAYd HO4 NOLLVDITddY S.HOLIVHELNOD 077 ‘s10j0B13UOY) SAE)S UlBRJUNOY



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 2 Const


Amendment 2

VCH001306792
COF 2013-0016 F©e® 11/20/2014
Exhibit A )5 BATCH: MARSTON
PMT 3 Const JOB: 2013-015
CONTRACT: 2013-0016
Vendor:

Trillium Ventures, Inc.
317 Main Street
Suite 201

Franklin TN 37064

i e Kb b s £ A5 it £t ¢ & wifi s L -
2013-0016 3 TRIO13 Net 30 days
Description: Amount
2013-0016_CONST T3 Af“ v i v $28,975.00
v
A
AW

OJ,‘[' LLP cot

$28,975.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$28,975.00

TO RETAINAGE: N/A



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 3 Const


YYYYVYYY

Amendment 2 . “
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 3 Const

November 25, 2014

Mr. David Parker P. E.

CIP Executive/City Engineer
Franklin City Hall

109 3rd Avenue South
Franklin, TN 37064

YYFPYVYVYVVYVVYVVVYY

2AALAAAALS
AAAAAAAALAASALALALSALA AL AARLLL LR

YVvYyVvYy AAAAADALSAAAALALAAA R A A LA L]

RE:  Road Impact Fee Offset Agreement, City of Franklin Contract No 2013-0016
Carothers Parkway from the proposed intersection of Carothers Parkway and Long Lane

Dear David,

Please find enclosed Mt. States Contractors, LLC Application for Pay Request No. 3, for work
completed through the date of November 20, 2014 for payment of construction services associated with
City of Franklin Contract No. 2013-0016. Our Staff has reviewed the request and concurs with payment

as requested to Mt. States in the amount of $28,975.00.

CAROTHERS PARKWAY AT LONG LANE
CONTRACT SUMMARY

Agreement 2013-0016 Contract Ceiling $876,102.00
City Obligation 50% of Ceiling $438,051.00
Remaining City Balance Previous Invoices $26,337.09
Agreement 2013-0016 Contract Ceiling (Amend 1 lnc-l'eisé) : $132,746.10
City Obligation 50% of Ceiling $66,373.05
Remaining City Balance W/Adjustment $92,710.14
Trillium ¢
Invoice “City Obligation Ventures Ty o
A Obligation
"Less Invoice Construction Pay App #1 (Trilliom includes Sanitary Sewer $28.975.00 $28.975.00 $57.950.00
Casing Pipe) T ; Ll
Amount Due $28,975.00 $28,975.00 $57,950.00
Remaining Balance City Contract Obligation $63,735.14
Please remit payment of $28,975.00 to:
Trillium Farms, L.P.
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064
Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if you have any questions. :
Sincerely ;
Trillium Farms, L.P.
Paul Amold
317 Main Street, Suite 201 & Franklin, Tennessee 37064 A 615/781-7517


Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 3 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016

Exhibit A
PMT 3 Const

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. B,
To: Trilljum Farms, L.P.

From: Mountain States Contractors, LLC
Contract: 2011-0151

Project:_Carothers Parkway South at Long Lane
ENGINEER's __ Sullivan Engineerin

ENGINEER
For Work accomplished through the date of:_ Nov 20, 2014

& Original Contract Price: $ 866,500.00
.4 Net change by Change Orders and Written Amendments (+ or -): b (76.050.00)
M Current Contract Price (1 plus 2): 3 790.450.00
4, Total completed and stored to date: $ 708,535.00

5 Retainage (per Agreement):

5__ % of completed Work: $ 35.426.75
— % of stored material: 3
Total Retainage: $ 35.426.75

6. Total completed and stored to date less retainage (4 minus 5): 3 673,108.25
' Less previous Application for Payments: b3 615,158.25
8. DUE THIS APPLICATION (6 MINUS 7): $ 37.950.00
Accompanying Documentation:
CONTRACTOR'S Certification:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) all previous progress payments received from OWNER on account of Work done under the
Contract referred to above have been applied on account to discharge CONTRACTORs legitimate obligations incurred in connection with
Work covered by prior Applications for Payment numbered | through _2___ inclusive; (2) title of all Work, materials and equipment
incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and
clear of all Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER
against any such Lien, security interest or encumbrance); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the
Contract Documents and not defective.

Dated 25 wee .= W et
CONTRACTOR By:_ Kevin Tubberville, Project Manager
Stateof _ TenneiSee \“\muuum.-,,, 4y
County of Dawickic §“ o-! Srg "r,,’
Subscribed and sworn to before me this_2¢ 5 O#SI AI'.E'.‘ ?‘ "g
day of Atvenber . RAGiY g- e g 5?-
/7 i 3 L i, S i TENNEssee ! =
. Z i NOJARY & =
Notary Public 1h ot ‘-’,%’ o1 -, PUBLIC <& F
1881 ires; = - % Tpnt s N
My Commission expires: S %, ”"70 S co@\:\ &

{7 W
Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS uwn o ended.
paed S/ -C ALY o g ey Sveernn EXVCIEER g me.

ENGINEER By:


Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 3 Const


Ljoy

00°565'80L 00'000'49 00°'05¥'064 123r0¥d W10l]
00°000'+9 00°000°19 00'616°Z2) Z # ¥I0UO0 FONVHD TV.L0L - ans|
ot
000 00'G11'21 00'611'Z1 '$1 i ONDRIVIN AININTAV ININVIWHIJ]
v 000 - 00008 00°008't ‘$1 ! ONINDIS ININVWN3J]
00'000°49 00'} 0000019  [00'F 00'000°19 00 000'+9 '§1 ! W3LSAS ONLLHOIT AVMaVOY
4 000 v 00'000'8Y 00'000'8% 'S4 1 0 3AVHO LIVHJSY TWNId
(00°596"'81L2) (00°'596'261) | # ¥3QHO IDNVHI WLIOL - 8NS
(Uonesipow ebeuielp OGNS (EoUT8}8)
00°000' 020 020 00'000'62 0000052 'S ! JONVMOTIV ADNIONILNOD
{00°009'8) 00k 00t (00°009'9) (00°009'8) ) ! ONO8 FONYWHOAH3d ONY INIWAVA]
{00's11'21) 00} 00'} (00°GLE'21) (00°G1LL2H) '§1 ‘ ONIHYW ININIAVD ININVIWEI]
(00°008'L) 00'} 00'L (00'008't) (00'008'H) ‘S L ONINDIS ININVIWN3d|
(00'000'19) 00'L 00’} (00'000°48) (00°000°19) ‘71 L W3LSAS ONILHOIT AYMAVON|
(00°000'8%) 00} 00t (00°000°8) (00'000'8¥) ‘81 L Q 3aVHO LIVHLSY TwNId]
(0005t 'v6) 00t 00'h (00°0SH'¥6) (00°0SY'v6) '$1 L WILSAS HILYM NOLIOHITIN HONI 8]
} HIAYO IONVHI
00°'005'898 00°005'998 018 V101 - 8ns
00°009'9 00’k 001 00'009°9 000099 '§1 i ONOS IONYWHOSMId ANV LNIWAVA
00'00LZ2 00'k 001 00002722 0000422 'S i ONISYD 133LS HIMIS AUVLINVS
00 004'S 00't 00'} 00°001'S 00°'004'S '§1 ! JOHLNOD D144Vl
0005V 6 00’ 00’} 00'0S+'v6 00'05¢'¥5 ‘57 ¢ W3LSAS HILVM NOLIOHDWN HONI 8
00'000'19 00’ 00'L 00'000°19 00'000'19 '$1 ! WN3L1SAS ONLLHOI AVMAYOH
00541'gl 00 b 00} 00°GHLZ} 00'SLIZL ‘87 i ONDIHY INIWNIAVA ININVINN3
00°008' 00 00'L 00'008°} 00'008'L 'S ! ONINDIS ININYWH3d
00 058'66 00'L 00't 00'058'66 0005866 57 ! JOVNIVHA WHOLS
00'000'8% 00'L 004 00 000°8Y 00'000°8Y '8 1 Q 30YHO LTVHASY TYNIS
00'000'62Z 00't 00} 00'000'622 00'000'622 ' 1 SBYND 'ONIAYd '3sva|
00'GEH'6E 00t 00t 00'S£8'6E 00'528'6E 'S 1 OHANOD NOISOH3|
00°00L'vE 00+ 00'L 00'004'¥E 00'00£'VE '8 | NOLLYZINBYLS 3d07S ONY N0SdO1]
00°0S€'112 000} 00k 00'0S€" 142 00'05€E't12Z ‘81 L ANINYINYEAI ONY NOILYAVOXE|
3131400 3131dN0D ALINVND |00IY3d SIHL [QON3d SIHL [ LNNOWY 30R4d LNN | ALILNVAD W3l 30 NOILINOS3Ia
ANNOWY TYLOL | ALILNVNO TYLOL | SNOIAZYE | INNOWY | ALUINVND | LOwMINOD 1NN LOVHINOD
Buueauibug ueayng aesufug
'ON 2210AU| eue] Buo je Yyinog Aemyied sielposed 1) 93roNd
© .
— Zeol ON qoft
S8 @ |viozoens  Bupuz pousd
m v m LT TON uopea|ddy d 7 ‘sued winay BuUMQ
c m_ <O SIZLE N1 ‘FTUAHSYN 290851 X08 'O'd
TQEm ANIWAVd HOH NOILVYIINddY S.HOLIVHLINOD 0711 ‘s10)0B53UO S8je}S UlBJUNOR
QL ==
EOx=
<ouwan



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 3 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 4 Const



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 4 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 4 Const



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 4 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 4 Const



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 4 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 5 Const



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 5 Const


Amendment 2

CHANGE ORDER

COF 2013-0016 No. 5
ExhibitA [
PMT 5 Const June 9, 2016 EFFECTIVE DATE: June 9, 2016

OWNER: Trillium Farms. L.P.
Attn: Paul Arnold
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064

Contract: General Construction

CONTRACTOR: Mt, States Contractors
Attn: Kevin Tubberville

2209 Crestmoore Road

Nashville, TN 37215

Project: Carothers Parkway South, From Long Lane to north of Parkwaorth Drive

OWNER's Contract No. 2011-0151

ENGINEER's Contract No. 13-008

ENGINEER: Mr. Richard Sullivan, PE, Sullivan Engineering, Inc.

317 Main Street. Suite 201, Franklin, TN 37064

You are directed to proceed pro
Description:
Reconcile project budget and release of retainer.

Reason for Change Order:
Project Closure

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)
Application for Payment #5, dated June 9, 2016.

mptly with the following change(s):

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$866,500.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: October 27. 2013
Ready for final payment: November 11. 2013
(days or dates)

Net [Feresse{Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. -0- to -4-:

($88.165.00)

Net change from previous Change Orders No. -1- To No. -4-:
Substantial Completion: 373
Ready for final payment: 369
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$778,335.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: November 1, 2014
Ready for final payment: November 15. 2014

(days or dates)

Net Joerense (decrease) of this Change Order:

$20,000.00

Net increase (d&zreasg] this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 318
Ready for final pavment: 351
(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$£758.335.00

Ln

=
= |

(5]

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: September 15, 2015
Ready for final payment: November 1. 2015

(days or dates)

APPROVED:

REC/OI(ViyENDEg_ ]
ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

Date: b’/Z»;//(

ACCEPTED:
- = By: //4"7_:—::' .o

WNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date:é /‘QB ]éﬁ

Date: &£Jve /g

EJCDC No. 1910-8-F (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Commuttee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of Amenica and the Construction Specifications

Institute



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 5 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT 5 Const



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 5 Const


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016

Exhibit A
PMT 5 C TRILLUM FARMS, L.P.
onst 317 Maini Street, Suite 201 Frankliin, TN 37064
SUBCONTRACTOR'S/ SUPPLIERS
2011-0151
AFFIDAVIT AND FINAL LIEN WAIVER
To All Whom It May Concern:
WHEREAS, the undersigned has been employed by (A) Trillium Farms, L.P.
to furnish labor and materials for (B) Carothers Parkway South at Long Lane work,
for the improvements of the premises described
as (D) I Carothers Parkway South at Long Lane in the city of Franklin
Cotnty of Williamson , State of Tennessee
of which City of Franklin is the Owner (s).

The Subcontractor has paid in full all bills or obligations for labor. sub-subcontract work, payroll taxes. material, (whether or
not specified fabricated for this project:, equipment, and/or machinery, which are due or payable on or before the last day
of the billing period. The Subcontractor further certifies that it has complied with all federal, state, and local tax and
employment laws, including, but not limited to, rocial security, unemployment and worker's compensation laws, applicable
to its contract and work on the project through the billing period. The Subcontractor hereby waives and releases all rights to
iiens and claims against the owner. Trillium Farms L.P., and any surely for the performance of his contract from
inception through the billing period of this application for payment. except for (a) retention which is unpaid to date and (b}
work which has not been performed which is not the subject of a change order and which has been described in an attached
document. The Subcontractor further states that no other person has any right to a lien or claim against the owner on account
of work performed or for material, equipment, and/or machinery, or for material especially fabricated for the project,
furnished to the Subcontractor through the billing period of this application for payment.

This waiver and release is given with the understanding that Trillium Farms L.P. and others will rely upon it, and
to induce Trillium Farms L.P. to make payments to the Subcontractor. The waiver and release will become effective
immediately upon the receipt of the sum of (E):  thirty seven thousand nine hundred sixteen dollars and seventy-five cents

(§ 3791675 ) Dollars
to the subcontractor.
(B Jones Bros Contractors, LLC

(Name of sole ownership. corporation partnership)

e (e ..

(Signature of authorized representative)

TITLE: Project Manager

Sy
Subscribed and swomn to before me this ;” = day of S—E.ITG L 20] e

(Notary Public) U}-j )
My commission expires: W i 5/ 3/



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT 5 Const


City of Franklin Tennessee
P.O. Box 305
Franklin TN 37065-0305

Vendor:

Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT POND

Trillium Ventures, Inc.
317 Main Street
Suite 201

Franklin TN 37064

2013-0016 POND 1
P "

Description: /

2013-0016 CC:B“NST POND Sec. F

TRIO13

CHO001270376

7772013

s
saTcH: marston 19315
JOB: 2013-015

CONTRACT: 2013-0016

123 32%10 008C

Net 30 days

Amount
$50,612.00

$50,612.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$50,612.00



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT POND


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT POND

ber 4, 2013

Mr. David Parkes P. E.

CIP Executive/City Engineer
Franklin City Hall

109 3rd Avenue South
Franklin, TN 37064

RE:  Road Impact Fee Offset Agreement, City of Franklin Contract No 2009-0012
South Carothers Parkway Project For Roadway and Bridge Construction and Public Access

Dear David,

Please find enclosed Mike Ford Custom Builders, LLC Application for Pay Request No. 1, for
work completed through the date of November 1, 2013 for payment of construction services associated
with City of Franklin Contract No. 2009-0012. This request is specifically made for reimbursement of
the Franklin Regional Detention Pond in Section “F,” 10/11 of the Highlands of Ladd Park Development.
A copy Cunningham Construction and Development, LLC invoice for construction services is attached
for your review. This work has been paid and is accompanied by a copy of the Release of Liens.

SOUTH CAROTHERS PARKWAY : : ) Cost to
PROJECT Unit Unit Cost {| Plan Quantity Dats
DETENTION BASIN

Rough Grading___ CY. $4.75 %000 | $38.000.00
B e ee——— iE $48.00 94 $4.512.00
$2.850.00

30" Endwall Bach $2,850.00 1
Pand Stoachite i Fiach $5.250.00 ] $5.250.00
Amount Due $50.612.00

Please remit payment of $50,612.00 to:
Trillium Farms, L.P.
317 Main Street, Suite 201
Franklin, TN 37064

Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely k3 ’@W
Trillium Farms, L.P. - PM%WL W
— /

g . : %
e R

Paul Arnold %
C: 615-513-4240 . P

317 Main Strest. Suite 281 & Frankiin Tennessee 37064 & GI§/791-7577

1‘-"-.‘
et



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT POND


Mike Ford Custom Builders, LLC

Invoice

39(_) Mallory Station Rd. e ety
Suite 100
Franklin, TN 37067 G 7’
Bill To
TRILLIUM FARMS, LLC
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT POND
Terms
item Description Qty Rate Armount
Miscellaneous Reimburse... | Reimbursement from Trillium and/or City of 50,612.00 50,612.00

Franklin for Regional detention pond built by Mike
Ford for Section F of Ladd Park

Total

$30,612.00



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT POND


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016

Exhibit A CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT .
PMT POND PARTIAL RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIEN

10 that contract datec November 26, 2012 by and between Cunningham Construction & Development, LLC. Hereinaftar called the Contractor,
and Mike Ford Custom Builders. L1C herginafter called the Owner, for the construction of Section 10 and 11 of the Highlands of Ladd Park

azccording to the plans and specifications prepared by Sullivan Engineering. ’

AFFIDAVIT . 3 :

Far and in considzration of the receipt of 16,075.80 In payment for the following labor and/or material furnished, to wit: Sixteen Thousand and
Seventy-Five Dollars and 90/100, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby walve, release and
relinquish any and all claims, demands and rights of lien to the extent of the amount shown hereon for all work, labor, materials, taxes,
machinery or other goods, equipment or services done, performed for furnished for the construction located at the site hersafter described, to
wit: Section 10 and 11 of the H nds of Ladd Park located in Willia a County, TN.

The undersigned furth=r warrantsand represents that any and ali valid fabor and/or material and equipment bill’s, now due and payable, on the
property hereinabove described on behalf of the undersigned have been paid In full to the dats of this walver, or will be paid in full from thesa
funds prior to the next draw request by Contractor. Excapt as listed below, payment has been made in full 2nd all obligations have atherwise
been satisfied for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and for all known indebtedness and claims
against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner In connaction with tha performance of the Contract referenced above for which the
Owner or Owner's proserty might in any way be held responsible or encumbered.

Exceptions:

Itis further certified that all Federal and State taxes required to be withhald from employzes or agents of Contractor have been withheld in the
mannear pravided by law.

itis further certified that all sales, use and other tzxes of avery kind applicable to the Contracior's performance of said Contract have been paid
in full or will be paid by the Contractor upon receipt of final payment.

Contractor agrees to indemnify Owner against any liens, including reasonable attorney’s fees, and other costs incurred in connection thérewith
which may hereafter be filed against Owner and which arose directly or indirectly under said Contract, and Cantractor shall also indemanify and
save harmless Owner against 2ny and all claims of any kind, except thase expressly reserved as above set forth, which may hereafter be filad
against Owner, and which arose directly or indirectly under said Contract, and Contractor, at Owner's request, will take over and assume the
defense and liability of any such liens or claims. y

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's Knowledge and belief the work covered by this Application for Payment
has been completed in accordance with the Contract Docliments, and Contractor expressly agrees that the payment made hereunder does not
constitute an acceptance by Contractor of defectiva or improper materials or workmanship nor shall it be deemed to constitute an scceptance of
any work of Contractor under said Contract that is not In conformity with the specifications, terms, and conditions of said Cantract

CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE (with change orders): (iR
PREVIOUS PAYMENTS: $108,178.40

THIS DRAW REQUEST: $16,075.80

BALANCE DUE TO FINISH, 2LUS RETAINAGE: $42,430.45

IN WITNESS HEREOF, Contractor, Intending to be legally bound herzby, has signed, sealed and delivered this Affidavit, Releasz and Waiver of
Liens to Owner,

S@ a)c_l_f'l'D}\"\ &Egs‘agmm l 53@3\3@'
Typed Na iﬁ}tﬂe

104 |zo\3
Date of Signature

ADDRESS!

Subscribed and sworn to before me, in my presence, this 4

for the State of Tennessea
Notary Public Signat%re Z
My commission expires é ’2 5 il 2 al 7

Pagelofl
10/4/2013

) .f,’? On cuudd\\\\
LTI



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT POND


Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A

PMT POND

EROManGrs Apgscation loc Payment to, T

PROJECT DESCAIPTION, The Highlants af Ladd Park Sacions 10-11
CLIENT: Mike Ford Costom Clanasis Homea, LG

CONTRAGTOR RAME: Cusingham Canstrsstion & Gevetopaisnt
ADDRESS: 108 Slueplochase Lans

ENGHEER: Sullivan N THaTIN
]
PLAN R 3 i
T DESGRP IO rmgml mzzm{ T PAIGE , Lo -['“mf o l okl I T b im;mrmmnl *

e ntiun Esain
Ao b LY B0 5 43513 Iocson 809000 '3 Woo0LI : 3 : - 3. 3dcoage IR0
30 ACP 2 W 3 3 Agiao « 13 2 = 8. s8v0n 160%|
4T Encint i £A x 5 85050 = |3 2 = 3. 385000 ]  qo0%
Pond Surgbics 4 A ¥ 3 Swacy = 13 . = 13 saaoal . 4
Gt 5 = S35 B3
P | 13
|G e Staw = I r is

8 EA

& A

¢ E

n EA

a2 £A

gL 3 L8

&
REEEEYD

=

S NE] BrEkE U&lﬂﬂ!ﬁ.’d LY gR 8-S

EEel ekl wlugﬁn kR

i

3



Paul.Holzen
Text Box
Amendment 2
COF 2013-0016
Exhibit A
PMT POND


	COF 2013-0016 Amendment 2.Law Approved
	COF_2013-0016_AMENDMENT_2_-_EXHIBIT_A
	EXHIBIT A SUMMARY
	AMENDMENT 2 - EXHIBIT A
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_DESIGN_PMT1
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_DESIGN_PMT2
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_DESIGN_PMT3
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_DESIGN_PMT4
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_DESIGN_PMT5
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_ROW_PMT1
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_CEI_PMT1
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_CONST_PMT1
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_CONST_PMT2
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_CONST_PMT3
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_CONST_PMT4
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_CONST_PMT5
	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_CONST_PMT5

	COF 2013-0016_CarothersPkwyRoadImpactFeeOffset_POND_PMT1





